Candidate: Series B Independent Director Gerardo Jofré Miranda

Mr. Gerardo Jofré Miranda, Business Administrator from the Universidad Católica of Chile, is member of the board of Enel Chile, member of the Real Estate Investment Council of Santander Real Estate Funds, member of the Autoregulation Council of the Chilean Insurance Asociation and member of the Council of País Justo Foundation. From 2014 to May 2017 he was member of the board of directors of Codelco. From 2010 to 2014 he served as chairman of the board of directors of Codelco. From 2010 to April 2017 he was member of the board of directors of Latam Airlines. From 2005 to 2010 he served as member of the boards of directors of Endesa Chile, Viña San Pedro Tarapacá, D&S, Inmobiliaria Titanium, Construmart, and Inmobiliaria Parque del Sendero and was President of Saber Más Educational Foundation. Mr. Jofré was Director of Insurance for America for Santander Group of Spain between the years 2004 and 2005. From 1989 to 2004 he served on Santander Group in Chile, as Vice Chairman of the Group and as CEO, member of the boards of directors and Chairman of many of the Group's companies. Between 1979 and 1989 Mr. Jofré served as CEO of ISE Insurance Company, advisor to the Minister of Finance, Chief of Control and Studies in the Superintendency of Securities and Insurance, and Chief of Planning in the Ministry of Planning in Chile.